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EU Declaration of Conformity IS YOGEV INDUSTRIES

Herewith the undersigned manufacturer

ISI YOGEV INDUSTRIES Ltd. Tel.: +972 4 60 60 880
Hatenufa 7. Fax: +972 4 65 87 008
Bet- Shean 11714

Israel

Certifies that the following machine equipment

Vacuum Press Type VP 1413/366 Serial n°: VP21690

Complies with the regulations in the Machinery Directive 98/37/EC incl. amendments

as well as the norm

Place: Date:

Signed by:

ISI YOGEV INDUSTRIES Ltd.
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Health & Safety

Warning!

DO NOT operate the machine without having read the manual first.
DO NOT operate the machine without supervision.

DO NOT start the machine if personnel or obstacles are placed within the working area
of the machine.

DO NOT stand on the machine while in operation.

DO NOT exceed the stated maximum working pressure of 7 bar for the vacuum pump or
of the lowest rated component in your system.

DO NOT alter or modify any part of this equipment.
TIGHTEN all pneumatic and mechanical connections securely before using this equipmer

ALWAYS read and follow the manufacturer's recommendations and the use of
protective clothing and equipment.

ALWAYS check all equipment regularly and repair or replace worn or damaged parts
emmediately.

IMPORTANT

Failure to comply to these warnings including misuse, overpressurizing,
modifying parts, using incompatible chemicals and fluids, or using worn or
damaged parts, may result in equipment damage and/or serious personal injury,
fire, explosion, or property damage.
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Operator instruction
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WARNING

DO NOT operates the machine without having read the Health and Safety section first.

START-UP
1. Make sure the table is clean from any dust or other dirt.
2. Make sure all raw materials prepared exactly by the sketches and clean from any dirt
3. Check weight relations in the Spreading machine according to the "SIKA"® data sheet.
4. Make sure the glue flow homogeneously threw the "Spreader's nozzles" to the
"Spreader's container”.

5. Make sure the vacuum pump is working properly:

REGULATOR VALVE

5.1 Close the main valves

MAIN VALVE

5.2 Activate the vacuum pump for 5 sec

5.3 During it activation make sure the pressure is no less than -0.65bar
5 4 Turn off the vacuum pump & Open the main valve.

6. Cover the vacuum table with the protective P.E layer
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7. Place the layers one on the top of the other and spread glue between each two layers
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9. Make sure the protective P.E layer is not blocking the air tunnels.

10. Place protective cloths on the panel's sharp edges.

11.Cover the table with the rubber blanket.
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12.Fold the rubber blanket along the air tunnels and place small blocks of polyurethane

panels, every 0.5 m — all around the panels.

to ensure air flow to the
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14. Activate the vacuum pump.

15.Make sure the vacuum pressure is between -0.35bar to -0.45bar by regulating the

regulator valve.

= o, —

16.Leave the panels pressured in the vacuum table until fully polymerization of the glue

by "SIKA" manufacturer's instructions.

17.Uncover the table and lift the panels with the "Vacuum Lifter" according to it user

manual.
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Maintenance
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Machine Type: VP1464/366
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1. Make sure the vacuum pump is working properly:

1.1 Close the main valves

4
r

1.2 Activate the vacuum pump for 5 sec
1.3 During it activation make sure the pressure is no less than -0.65bar

1.4 Open the valves
2 Check the vacuum pressure when using the vacuum press
2.1 Make sure the vacuum pressure is between -0.35bar to -0.45bar
2.2 In case the pressure is low, tight the screws or replace gaskets as needed.

3. Maintain the vacuum pump according to "BECKER" manufacturer's instructions.
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Data Sheet

Application System Type VP141 3/366

METAL BASE: 1.0
Base module 1.1
WORKING SURFACE: 2.0
Air module gaskets 2.3
AIR TUNNELS: 3.0
Main tunnel 3.1
Tunnel cover 3.5
Air tunnel gaskets 3.6.3
UPER COVERING: 4.0
Rubber blanket 41
ELECTRICAL VACUM PUMP 5.0
BECKER'S U4.250 manual - vacuum pump, oil-lubricated 5.1

Electrical panel 5.2
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Metal Base

Edge modul

Base modul
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Neoprene gasket

g AT T A AT

200

NEOPRENE 200x7.0 mm

Neoprene gaskets

2.3
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Main tunnel & cover

TUNNEL COVER

SSSSSS

MAIN TUNNEL

Wain tunnel

Eunnel cover
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Air tunnel sponge gasket

’///’//////////////////

120

NEOPRENE 120x7.0 mm

Air tunnel gasket

3.6.3
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Rubber blanket

Rubber blanket




N
N IS YOGEV INDUSTRIES Itd.

BECKER vacuum pump U.4.250

BECKER vacuum pump U.4.250 oil lubricated

5.1
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ABECKER

Betriebsanleitung

Operating Instructions

Instructions de service
Istruzioni d’uso
Handleiding

Instrucciones para el manejo

Manual de instrucoes

Naudojimosi instrukcija
Kasutusjuhend

Lietosanas instrukcija

Odnyieg xpriong
BUREREAE
A B

Driftsinstruks U 4250

Driftsinstruktioner

Kayttoohje

Driftsvejledning

Instrukcja obstugi

Kezelési utmutaté

Navod k obsluze

Navodilo za uporabo

Navod na obsluhu 2006/42/EG
El Kitabi

E%%x;ﬁn% no aKcnnyatauum c € @

DIN EN 150 14001:2008 DIN EN (SO 01
001920 QM

‘W a 4
Becker Lube —
M/S/SL 100

> 7,0 Liter MAX.

VACUUM

V)

L, = 73 dB(A) - 50Hz
L,, = 76 dB(A) - 60Hz
K,a = 3 dB(A)

DIN EN
ISO 3744

@ =
®

178 kg
392.5 Ibs

1

90°

I & NN
A > 100mm G 9 S,
A>4" > 5°C/41°F 800m
<40°C/104°F| max.90% | ==

www.becker-international.com




Becker Lube M 100 (Mineral oil)

5 No.: 96000900000 (11) MAX
A B> No.: 96000800200 (51) i ®
g Becker Lube S 100 (Synthetic oll) @—Q

[= No

00100 (11)
00200 (51}
Lube SL 100 Food

7,0 Liter

. 96002300100 (11)
5. 86002300200 (51)

6
'+ 100 optional
! Pt 100 en option
optionale
A Tonx opcional bttt
T No.- 94340190000 - 230V |
> > >
| No.: 94340190200 - 24VDC
CECEcs No.: 94340190100 - 115V
Ut viwt
optional I .
I E: :" : 5 -I
PTC Bi-metal 8 J

www.becker-international.com
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4

A< MIN
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Becker Lube

40
T M/S/SL 100

Becker Lube M 100 (Mineral oil)
B> No.: 96000900000 (11) M

AX
% B> No.: 86000900200 (51) e
Becker Lube S 100 (Synthetic oil} @g

7.0 Liter [> No.: 96001600 1)

No.: 960018 5
Becker Lube SL 100 Food
[> Mo, ¢ 01

F

|E.
www.becker-international.com
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2x Pos. 83
No.: 96541500000 | |

www.becker—international.com



Pos. 101
No.: 506000 26400

3| s
No.: 503000 26400

0. P.

RBECKER

Gebr. Becker GmbH
Hélker Feld 29-31
D-42279 Wuppertal

info@becker-international.com

(D Service:

Tel: +49 (0)202 697-171
Fax: +49 (0)202 64 44 74

L
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#

Drehschieber-Vakuumpumpen dlgeschmiert, luftgekuhit, Version SAK + FIK

Rotary vane vacuum pumps oilubricated, air-cooled, version SA/KK + F/K

Pompes a vide a palettes |ubrifiées, refroidies par air, version SA/K + F/K

Pompe per vuoto a palette lubrificate ad olio, raffreddate ad aria, versione SA/K + F/K

Oleinfullungdffnung

Oilfilling opening

Ouverture remplissage huile
Bocea di iempimento

(]

Sauganschluss
Vacuum connection Ful
Raccord vide Foot
Raccordo aspirazione Pied
Full + Foot Pieca
Pied - Piede 278

(U 4.165 + U 4,180) . -

= 1=

(U 4.250)

EnELS k1
ﬁﬂ L

Full « Foot » Pied - Piede

mih mbar KW dB(Ay kg
{abs."} 3~
soHz | B0Hz U4 L SAK | U4 FK sore | e | ® soHz | 6Oz
U 4.165 SA/K + FIK 162 180 3 0.5 40 48 1 710 740 120
U 4.180 SA/K + FIK 180 223 3 05 55 64 2 73.0 76,0 163
U 4.250 SA/K + FIK 244 276 3 05 7.8 93 3 73,0 76.0 178
® l KW \ v | min* 1 A l P l 150
S0 Hz | B0 HZ 20 Me 1 /0 Hr | BoHz | BOHz 50 Hz | 60 Hz
3~ 40 48  190-254/ 330-440 190-288 | 330-500 1465 1785 17.2-21,8/988-127 20,518,011 11,8110 &5 F BE @250
3~ 55 B4 340-430/588-745 340-500588-866 1485 1770 12,8-150/7487 142-133/8277 55 F  B5/@300
3~ 7B 93 340-430/588-745 340500 /588866 1465 1765  18,0-180/104-110 21617.8/125103 55 F  BS/@300
—mm — a b | ¢ | @ | a2 T e« | o1 | @2 T+ | « | ® T | @s2
U4165SAK+FIK 3025 56,5 - G2 G1% 45 2615 1335 175 528 372 900 260
U4.490 SAK+FIK 3825 356,5 = G2 G1% 45 2615 1335 535 624 374 g8 300
U 4.250 SAK+FIK 4220 3550 120 G2 G1% 32 260.0 136.0 37.0 667 417 1084 300

nmrmw-mmm-mumm-mm — m:.hl«nm-m-mm;-::mm.)dmn
Z}bvlniﬂkrermg,w&mw-dmw,mmm-tmmn.lﬂdwlewm-lmdol'eﬁmi.mmﬂilutim DIN EN 10 2151 + DIN EN IS0 3744 (KpA = 3 dBIA))
3)ambre'.ipmnenmmm’vlwvuhne-mrmu!-mmmmdnm-lﬁahnﬁmﬂuﬁd‘iem




m*/h Max. Saugluftmenge * Max. suction air rate * Max. débit d'air aspiré + Mas. volume d’aria aspirata

280
280
|r 50 Hz r\_—+_-- ---'L-'— T — 80 Hz
260 \ W
.y " | . S lAl\\ i (B) \ 260
1
240 ;' \ i
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220 [ & T | r—---=_:\ | 555
N = = e
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N e = \ . o
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0 -200 -400 -600 mbar rel." -1000 0 -200 -400 -600 mbar rel." -1000
1000 800 600 400 mbar abs 0 1000 800 600 400 mbar abs.® 0
Max. Abg ratur + Max. exhaust air temp

Max. température d‘air & I'Ql:h.lpp'm!nt * Mas. P a dell aria ril

————— T-"—-' e — 50 Hz

S — h - = B0 Hz

e i —— ———— N
____.-::""___, f— ,.‘_:::\\ N
B3

— = U 4,165

[ =3 '\\
_,__],_ ﬁ}ﬁ L\\\'T —— 14190
|

#%__%__q e

0 -200 -400 -600 mbar rel.” -1000
1000 800 600 400 mbar abs * 4]
@ — gen aut den Atmospharendruck
Max. Wellenleistung + Max. motor shaft capacity refers to the atmospheric pressure
kW e référe & la jon atmospheric
Max. puissance du moteur axe + Mas. potenza del motore albero prass
8 L riferisi al pressione atmosferico
! l____J B — bezogen auf den Ansaugdruck
gl e ee——— refers to the intake pressure
l _______ se référe 4 la pression d aspiration
s | f——— == = - riferisi al pressione d aspirazione
e
! ]
(gl T e e IS 1 1| 1 =
=", R e i o
' S EE————— /_}7_ _-[_h—-""""- i ‘\_'
'— | Sa 't
3 ] I —-— ¥ 1) bar relativ » bar relative « bar relatif - bar retativo
== —-_— mwwum-wmm-wm-wmm
2 N = p
] L) = = — Bezugsdaten (/ phare) * F i phere) « Référence
‘ ! | = héra) « § o (atmestara) - 1000 mbar, 20°C
1

0 -200 -400 -600 mbar rel.” -1000 Mégliche Abweichung - Allowabie tolerance - Variation
500 400 ps ohe 2 0 possibile + Variazione possibile - £5 %
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U 4.250 SA/K & U 4.250 F/K

Rotary vane vacuum pumps

= pilubricated and air-cooled

« Incl. integrated non return valve, PT100
Drehschieber-Vakuumpumpen

- dlgeschmiert und luftgekhit

- inkl. integriertem Rickschlagventil, PT100
Pompes a vide a palettes

« |ubrifiées et refroidies par air

= incl. soupape anti-retour intégre, PT100
Pompe per vuoto a palette

« lubrificate ad olio & raffreddate ad aria

= incl, valvola non ritorno inlagrato, PT100
Bombas de vacio de paletas

- con aceite y refrigerado por aire

« incl. valvula antirretorno, PT100

26.3

19.1

121

-—'L_'___
—ﬁﬁ =

1 Vammogmedmtmqrmm!?hemsg‘amd) 2 Exhaust air connection
Rw’:urdvﬁ?swpapewﬁ:mmm&é}: échappement d'air
Raccordo aspirazione (valvola non ritormo integrato) Raccordo scarico ana
Conexién de vacio (valvula anti iniegrade) ~ Conexidn aire residual
3 PT100 connection 4 Rubber buffer position
PT100 Anschiuss Gummipuflerposition
Raccord PT100 Position de amorisseur en caoulchouc
Raccordo PT100 Posizione del ammoriizzatore in gomma
Conexion PT100 amorliguadores de goma
5 Gas ballast valve (optional) 6 Level transmitter (optional)
Gasballastventil (optional) Hveﬂwl(q:bmﬂﬂ !
de l'este d'air (en option) Capteur de niveau (en option)
Valvola di zavoratrice (oplionale) Indicalore di livello (optionale)
Véhvula de lastre de gas (opcional) Transmisor de nivel (opcional)
l_PCW— T inHgV hp 3~
soMz | 60Hz | U4250SAKK | U4.250FK s0Hz | B0Hz S0Hz | 60Hz | US.gal |
144 162 2983 209 101 121 2426+ (W) 7 76 18 |
‘®| hp | o V £10% rom | A | s | no. | ‘ “no. |
|soHz|6oHz|  soHz | 80 Hz 50Hz|60Hz| S50Hz | B0 Hz l |IP55-I30F-bime‘|a|‘ inch || U 4250+ (W)
A230/Y400  A265/Y460 A230 /'Y 400 ; A308422300003RE (GO18405 (SAKK)
101 124 A2 b 1445 1735 28162 268155  30.91M7.9 1213 32 | G847 (FK)
A400/Y- A4B0/Y- A400/Y- G018791 (SAJK)
104 124 €3 s 1445 1735 16 155 18 1213 43080490300003RE || 432 || Ga18793 (FIK)
5 ) P il e R B U B 1566 431mmo11ml a9 || SE3ET B0
04 1pq A200/Y350 A220/Y380400 A200/YI0 y450 1760 318183 N5MB2173 339105 1213 43083453300003RE || 43.2 || 8018622 (SA/K)
E3 G018624 (FIK)
- A A 400 /Y 690 ; _ el
it s e - 1eama 1213 43180454300003RE || 432 || So1oers (end

1) DIN EN ISO 3744 (KpA = 3 dB(A)) DIN EN IS0 3744 (KpA = 3 dB(A)) DIN EN IS0 3744 (KpA = 3 dB{A)) DIN EN ISC 3744 (Kpa = 3 dB{A)) DIN EN ISQ 3744 (KpA = 3 dB(A))
interval of 38 dinch, al medium load,  Abstand von 39.dinch, bei mittlerer intervaila de 39.4inch, & régime moyen, intervallo di 38 4inch, a medio regime,  intervalo de 38.4dinch, en media carga,

both connection sides piped Belastung, belde Seiten leitet avec dérivation des deux cotés entrambi | lati derivati derivados de ambos lados

2) Becker Lube: M 100 (mineral), 5100 Backer Lube: M 100 (mineral), S 100 Becker Lube: M 100 (mineral), 5 100 Becker Lube: M 100 (mineral), S 100 Becker Lube: M 100 {mineral), S 100
(synthetic) + SL 100 (food) (synthetic) + SL 100 (food) {synthetic) + SL 100 {food) {synthatic) + SL 100 (food) (synthetic) + SL 100 (food)
US markat: S5100 (semisyntnstic) +  US Markt: 55100 (semisynthetic) + S marcha: S5100 (semisynthetic) +  US mercato. 85100 (: ynthetic) +  US do: 53100 (semisynthetic) +
PS100 (synthetic PAD) PS100 (synthetic PAC) PS100 (synthetic PAO) PS100 (synthetic PAO) PS100 (synthetic PAO)

= Dimensions in inch Malangaben in inch Mesures en inch Misure In inch Dimensiones &n inch

Sous mssrve dos modificalions | e
Sotto nserva of modficazioni | 53
mnmmmmm:w Darecho 8 modificationss M s e

Fight of modiication ressrved | 3
Andorungon vorbehatten | &
#



Suction air rate * Saugluftmenge *

760 700

Débit d'air aspiré * Volume d'aria aspirata « Volumen de aire aspirado

400 200 TORR 0
200 T T — 200
7 ||
B e e e 5 e ey topp—— 160
~ - ]
= N
-~ - \
\ \\JD' / / \
1
120 e ;,/ : ' 120
e reférs to the intake pressure \
‘ e S gen auf den druch \
ﬁ S~ - . | se référe 3 pression d'aspiral | =
B . = <c rlerisi al pressione d'aspirazione S
V \ L referido a presion de aspiracion ‘
M~
80 T T f \\“\\ “\_‘ 80
refers 1o the atmespheric pressure \-«\.*‘_
bezogen auf den Atmospharendruck ~d
se référe & pression atmosphenc | | ] o |-
ttchg sl it g Q:
a prasion atmosf ~
| —— \
40 T e T 40
| | -
| —
SR S | | oo (—
| | l ‘ S
L 1 | }
0 10 20 in. HgV 30
ma-kw-w-TwﬁraW | Motor shaft power * « Puissance du moteur axe
Tmnmﬂmm'dedmdom Potenza del motore albero + Capacidad de eje del motor
760 700 600 400 200 TORR 0 ‘ 760 T0O 600 400 200 TORR 0
el o +_ ; S ] 12 T - i i
160 P T s e et v ol T S ‘ 10 = ——
= 1" 1 | s b F=1 =1 =i s L o il ="
- '—l N | 8 e
120 ] ] | ~_
- T TN | 20 :
80 - ‘ b
- I I 4_| gl ot (e ] 4 =
40 2 1 i ) == =
(0N O T N ) i =12 | I |
o i { | [ 1 | o LT 1 [ a -
0 10 20 in. HgV 30 ‘ 0 10 20 in. HgV 30
:5; Hz__ i R - Reference data Bezugsdaten  Reférence Rifermento _Refezencis_ 0 in, HgV, N
- -B0Hz (almosphers)  (Atmosphare) (atmosphére)  (atmosfera) (atmosférica)  B8°F
= Tolerance Toleranz Tolérance Tolleranza Tolerancia 5%
' Variants | Varianten Variantes , Varianti | Variantes '
i !
| U4.250 GB Gas ballast valve Gasballastventil Soupape de |'este d'air Valvola di zavoratrice Vélvula de lastre de gas ‘
U425025  Oibto-water heatexchanger  Ok-Wasser-Kihler Réfrigérant a Ihulle et a'eau  Raditore ad oli-acqua Intercambiador de calor ‘
- : Chauffage du bain d'ule,  Riscaldamento a bagno Calefaccion para aceite, |
U 4.250-51 Oil bath heating, level e capleur de niveau et d'olio, indicatore di livelio e transmisor oe nivel y ]
transmitter and thermostat und Thermostat i st b at : 1 tail ]
U 4250 (FV 250) With suction filter FV 250 Mit Ansaugfitter FV 250 Avec filtre d'aspiration FV 250  Con filtro di aspirazione Con filtro de aspiracion
| (paper cartridge) (Paplerpatrone) (cartouche de papier) FV 250 (cartuccia carta) FV 250 (cartucho de papel) |
Performance data / dimensions |Leistungsdaten / A wgen {Données de performance | mesures | Dati di performance | misure | Datos de rendimiento | |
can differ | k&nren abweichen | pauvent différer possono diffenre dimensiones pueden diferir |
L | combinations on request | Kombinationen auf Anfrage  |combinaisons sur demande combinazioni su richiesta combi a peticid ]

Fiight of modification reserved =

Andeningen vorbehalten | S
Saus resorve des modifcations | e
Solto rserva of moificazon | 2

Derecho p modificaiones eservads | S
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